
LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-
COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 5.00 PM ON MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Transport Committee Members only. 

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 APRIL 2018
(Pages 1 - 4)

5.5. SPENDING PRIORITIES FOR TRANSPORT SERVICES
Presentation.

6. OPERATOR UPDATES

7. INFORMATION REPORT
(Pages 5 - 16)

8. OPEN FORUM

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 4 FEBRUARY 2019

Signed:

Director of Transport Services
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LEEDS DISTRICT 
CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY 9 APRIL 2018 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:
Councillor Michael Lyons (Chair) Transport Committee
John Birkby Public Representative
Linda Bishop Public Representative
David Brady Public Representative
Howard Dews Public Representative
Kat Handy Public Representative
Catherine Keighley Public Representative
Clare Mason Public Representative
Mark Parry Public Representative
Judith Rhodes Public Representative
Eric Smith Public Representative
Brannoc Stevenson Public Representative
Bill Tymms Public Representative
Clive Woods Public Representative

In attendance:
Paul Foster Leeds City Council
Simon Pope WSP
Paul Flanagan Arriva Yorkshire
Martin Hirst First Group
Paul Moses First Group
Will Pearson First Group
Pete Myers Northern
Graham Meiklejohn TransPennine Express
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Diane Groom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Wakefield, 
Councillor Christine Towler, Councillor Neil Buckley, Brittany Stead, Peter 
Dixon, and Mike Leighton. 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

None were declared.

1

Agenda Item 4



3. Exempt information – possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting be approved.

5. Connecting Leeds

The subcommittee was provided with a presentation outlining Leeds City 
Council’s transport strategy for the city, which was welcomed by the 
subcommittee. The first consultation is ending in May 2018, with a second one 
planned for Summer 2018. Headlines from the presentation included:

 An aim to reduce car usage/presence in the city centre
 Satisfying increasing popularity of park and ride schemes, with a 

potential site in North Leeds
 Utilising an investment programme of nearly £500m encompassing 

works to improve bus, cycling and walking on key corridors, city centre 
gateways, new buses , rail station improvements and preliminary works 
to develop three new rail stations

 Reduce journey times and, by extension, traffic congestion
 Make transport modes more reliable and improving quality of buses
 Pursuing the possibility of bus lanes and other infrastructure and road 

improvements around junctions and roundabouts

This was followed by questions and a discussion covering the following: 
 That bus operators, through the Combined Authority, are closely 

involved and are behind the strategy. 
 Concerns were raised that the planned bus lane extension on Scott Hall 

Road would not be used enough and might be opposed by residents. It 
was stressed that the plans are in the early stages and decisions have 
yet to be made, pending analysis of effects on traffic and communities 
and the commercial viability of any park and ride services going through 
Scott Hall Road. Leeds City Council hope to capture these concerns in 
the consultation. 

 The Council was urged to coordinate strategy and plans with Highways 
to ensure that efforts are not duplicated and plans do not contradict 
each other.

 Analysis should be done on how population increases and demographic 
trends effect particular services and transport modes in the long term, 
before building permanent infrastructure like bus lanes to suit 
immediate needs. The Council accepted this point and has ensured that 
transport is included in Local Plans and connected to housing strategy 
and that any infrastructure being built has a potential dual purpose e.g. 
bus lanes having the potential to be converted for use in a newer mass 
transit system in the future.

Resolved: That the presentation on Connecting Leeds be noted and the 
subcommittee’s feedback be noted. 

2



6. Tracker Survey

The subcommittee was provided with a presentation outlining the findings of 
the annual West Yorkshire Tracker Survey, followed by questions and a 
discussion covering the following: 

 That some people cannot afford to use smartphones and other digital 
services and therefore printed material should not be discontinued. In 
some cases the information on digital and printed do not match. In other 
cases, it is taking weeks to update bus stop displays after changes to 
services. 

 The subcommittee heard that the bus stop displays are updated 
together at a set time and the delays were due to a new style of display 
being rolled out. 

 If there are plans to move to a more digital based platform, 
maintenance should be a priority, 24/7 – particularly on weekends – to 
ensure websites and apps are always functional. 

Resolved: That the Tracker Survey and the subcommittee’s feedback be 
noted. 

7. Operator updates

Northern updated the subcommittee on rail service changes affecting the 
Leeds area due to the new timetable update scheduled for May 2018. Due to 
an unfortunate delay in the electrification of rail near Bolton, certain electric 
train reallocations which the new timetable relied upon could not be made and 
the timetable had to be redone. It was emphasised that no previous 
enhancement plans have been cancelled, only delayed until the new lines and 
trains are in operation – expected in Summer/Autumn 2018.The additions of 
the Leeds-Harrogate quarterly service and the new York-Leeds-via-Micklefield 
fast service have been postponed. Network Rail must first approve the 
timetable before they are printed. The new changes will be distributed to the 
subcommittee after the meeting.  

First reported the following updates, which were followed by discussion and 
questions: 

 First are on board with and support Connecting Leeds, sending staff to 
the consultations. 

 Improved punctuality since January 2018 – after some difficult timetable 
decisions. 

 Still working on improving punctuality on certain ‘problem’ routes. 
 New ultra-low emission buses expected in June on the park and ride. 
 £7.5m spent on new buses with a target spend of £71m on 

improvements to the fleet. The first phase of new buses are operating 
on Headingley services.

 Introduced audio-visual on buses, and seeking feedback from 
passengers to improve further. 

 A new target to double patronage within 10 years has been adopted. 
 A recruitment drive for staff is ongoing and 40% of existing staff are 

undergoing new training programmes. 

3



 New customer service hub being established in Leeds.
 A target of 80% cashless travel within 5 years has been set to reduce 

journey times extended by cash transactions. Mobile payment and 
MCard are preferred. 

 First will investigate some issues about the real time displays not 
featuring a minute countdown on the newer buses. 

 33A’s punctuality issues – which is affecting patronage – is being 
reviewed and is in line for a timetable change in May 2018. 

 Ticket products being reviewed to ensure anomalies such as under 18 
mobile fares being the same as paper ticket fares. 

Resolved: That the operator updates be noted and subcommittee’s feedback 
be noted. 

8. Information Report

An information report was presented updating the sub-committee on matters 
relating to the Leeds district.

Resolved: That the information report be noted. 

9. Open Forum – Questions and suggestions

The Clean Air Zone consultation will probably begin in June 2018.

Suggestions and comments included: 
 More effort needs to be taken to gather data on the current transport 

usage landscape by district, within West Yorkshire. Targets of 
increasing patronage cannot be effectively met if accurate current 
numbers are not known at district level. It was noted that district specific 
data is difficult to gather due to the cross-district nature of transport use. 

 Transport for the North’s (TfN) Strategic Transport Plan is too rail 
focused without enough focus on buses. It was noted that TfN’s 
mandate is to focus on regional transport networks between cities and 
regions, though buses would be part of the multi-modal smart ticketing 
system being developed by TfN.

 The Subcommittee asked if the new Real Time Display designs can be 
shared with members and if they could suggest the best places to put 
them. Real time displays will be prioritised on high frequency routes. 

10. Provisional date of the next meeting – 22 October 2018

4



Report to: Leeds District Consultation Sub Committee 

Date:  22 October 2018

Subject:  Information Report

Director(s): Dave Pearson, Director of Transport Services

Author(s): Dave Pearson

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the sub-committee on matters of information relating to the Leeds 
District.

2. Information

Department for Transport Inclusive Transport Strategy

2.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) has published its Inclusive Transport 
Strategy (ITS), which aims to improve accessibility for disabled people across 
the UK’s transport network.  The strategy aims to make travel fully accessible 
and inclusive for disabled passengers by 2030.  The strategy covers all modes 
of transport and has five main themes which encompass a wide range of 
measures to sup
[...]
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) grant funding under its Clean Bus Technology Fund (CBTF) to 
enable the fitting of emission control equipment to 255 buses (approximately a 
quarter of the West Yorkshire bus fleet). A Combined Authority competition to 
distribute the grant to operators identified greater demand to improve bus 
emissions than grant available and the CBTF grant has now been bolstered 
through £850,000 of grant from the Leeds Public Transport Investment 
Programme to extend retrofitting to a total of 300 vehicles. The Combined 
Authority is delivering the project on behalf of Leeds Council and is currently 
allocating the grant funding to bus operators. Vehicle conversions will 
commence 

2.15 Through improving mid-life buses to the latest Euro VI engine emission 
standard, the project is forecast to create an annual Nitrogen Oxides emission 
saving of 358 tonnes and reduced air quality related health costs of £9 million. 
 Whilst 300 buses will be improved in total, many of them will operate across 
district boundaries, the approximate number of converted buses operating in 
each District is expected to be as follows;

 Bradford – 79 vehicles;
 Calderdale – 39 vehicles;
 Kirklees – 66 vehicles;
 Leeds – 219 vehicles 
 Wakefield – 26 vehicles.

Transforming Cities Fund   
 
2.16 The Combined Authority has secured further investment to improve transport, 

with confirmation it will receive a share of the £840m Transforming Cities 
Fund. The Department for Transport has announced the Combined Authority’s 
bid to the Fund, on behalf of the Leeds City Region, has passed the first stage 
and money will now be made available to develop more detailed proposals.

2.17 The Combined Authority’s submission set out plans to improve public 
transport along four key routes in the Leeds City Region and to upgrade 
connections to eight rail stations.

7

http://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/bus-services-act-2017-bus-open-data
http://ww
[...]
ly above 
700 cars per day weekdays.

2.51 The park and ride services were extended until 11pm on the Light night 
festival. Passenger numbers for these events were encouraging.

Park and Ride Satisfaction Survey 

2.52 A Park & Ride customer satisfaction survey was carried out in July 2018 and 
received over 800 responses.

2.53 Over 97% of the customers surveyed said they would recommend park and 
ride to others with high scores (4.7-4.9 out of 5) for the bus services 
themselves as well as the friendliness/helpfulness of staff and drivers, the 
waiting area, the parking facilities and the ticket machines.  

2.54 94% of users say Park & Ride has had a positive impact on their commute to 
work.  

2.55 More than 65% of Leeds Park & Ride users previously travelled to and from 
work by car and as 8000 and 9000 cars park at Elland Road & Temple Green 
each week it is replacing thousands of car journeys on busy city roads 
reducing the economic costs of congestion as well as a positive environmental 
impact.

2.56 The top 5 reasons cited for using Park & Ride were: Cheaper than parking, 
Less Stressful, More Convenient,  Quicker Journey and Flexible Payment.

12

https://leedstransport.commonplace.is/


Future of Bus 18

2.57 Bus 18 was planned to be a short term initiative to enable early progress in 
delivering the Bus Strategy in the period to 2018. This approach has had 
benefits in being action focussed, and discussions are now taking place with 
District Authorities, Transport Committee Members and bus operators to 
establish a further initiative and work programme over a three year timescale 
until the end of 2021. 

2.58 At the time of setting up Bus 18, the formal provisions in the Bus Services Act 
formalising relationships between Local Transport Authorities and bus 
operators were not clear. It is intended to develop the successor 
arrangements to Bus 18 as a formal voluntary partnership.

MyDay Tickets

2.59 My Day, a new all-day, “go anywhere” bus ticket
[...]
gagement team are currently 
delivering a programme of supporting activity and initiatives, targeting schools, 
businesses, commuters and communities across West Yorkshire, as well a 
programme of free adult cycle training targeting people who want to access 
work and training as well as a health referral scheme. Since the start of the 
programme over 17,500 beneficiaries have been engaged in the project.

2.73 Through the business engagement scheme, 198 businesses in West 
Yorkshire have benefitted from free consultancy advice on how to be more 
bike friendly as well as having access to up to £5k of grant funding to improve 
facilities. On average, businesses that have been through the process have 
seen a 25% increase in their employees cycling to work. 

2.74 In Leeds, 109 businesses are engaged with the project, receiving grants to 
fund facilities such as improved bike parking, pool bikes, e-bike schemes and 
bike maintenance, as well improved changing and shower facilities. The team 
are currently working with businesses within the Merrion Centre, Victoria Gate 
and John Lewis as well as Leeds City College, who have had 7 Sites 
accredited as Gold standard.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the information report be noted. 

4. Background Documents 

None.

5. Appendices

None.

15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 April 2018
	7 Information Report



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEEDS DISTRICT CONSULTATION SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Michael Lyons OBE (Chair) Transport Committee
Councillor Kim Groves Transport Committee
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Transport Committee
David Brady (Deputy Chair) Public Representative
John Birkby (Public Representative) Public Representative
Howard Dews (Public Representative) Public Representative
Peter Dixon (Public Representative) Public Representative
Catherine Keighley (Public 
Representative)

Public Representative

Michael Leighton (Public Representative) Public Representative
Mark Parry (Public Representative) Public Representative
Judith Rhodes (Public Representative) Public Representative
Eric Smith (Public Representative) Public Representative
Brannoc Stevenson (Public 
Representative)

Public Representative

Bill Tymms (Public Representative) Public Representative
Clive Woods (Public Representative) Public Representative

In attendance:

Graham Meiklejohn Transpennine Express
Pete Myers Arriva Rail North Limited
Jonathan Woodhouse Arriva Yorkshire
Stuart Fillingham First Group
Will Pearson First Group
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Diane Groom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Erica Ward West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Angie Shearon West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Buckley, and public 
representatives Leslie Webb, Linda Bishop, Clare Mason, Robert Greenland, 



Charlotte Davenport and Kat Handy.

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared by members at the 
meeting.

3.  Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.

4.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 April 2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 be approved.

5.  Spending priorities for Transport Services

The Sub-Committee was provided with a presentation which outlined spending 
on services funded through the transport levy. The presentation addressed 
spending priorities as a result of a reduction of £1 million in the transport levy 
for 2019/20. 

The services funded through the levy include: 

 Support for mobility / tendered bus services which receives £18.7 
million in funding.

 Concessionary travel for young people with a current budget of £10 
million.

 The provision of travel information, with a budget of £1.2m plus £0.8 
million contribution form transport operators.

 Support to multi modal ticketing, £1m spend offset by £0.8m income.
 Bus stations, stops, shelters and associated facilities with a total cost of 

£7.5m offset by £4 million income.

The sub-committee was asked to consider spending priorities across services 
funded through the transport levy. Members were given 8 votes each to 
allocate across the 5 services. The results of the consultation was as follows:

 32 for support for mobility / tendered bus services.
 18 for concessionary travel for young people.
 16 for the provision of travel information.
 14 for bus stations, stops, shelters and associated facilities.
 8 for the support of multi-modal ticketing.

Resolved: That the presentation and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted.

6.  Operator Updates

Northern updated the Sub-Committee on the impact of the timetable changes 
introduced in May 2018. Northern were told in January that the new timetable 



would no longer be possible due to a delay in the electrification of rail around 
Bolton. It was emphasised that the service had recovered but is still not where 
it should be. Planned changes for December 2018 and May 2019 will aim to 
stabilise the service. 

Transpennine provided an update to the Sub-Committee. They reported that 
many delays to their services around the Leeds area were caused by delays in 
Manchester. To address this issue Transpennine plan to split the service from 
Manchester to Leeds into two separate services from 9 December 2018; one 
from Manchester to Huddersfield and then from Huddersfield to Leeds. The 
Sub-Committee was also advised that new train units which should begin to be 
in use before the New Year.

Following the rail operator updates the Sub-Committee had the following 
comments:

 Northern responded to a question from the Sub-Committee requesting 
an update on the industrial action affecting Northern services. The Sub-
Committee was informed that the dispute had been submitted to ACAS 
for arbitration but unfortunately this had proved ineffective. Northern 
expressed their hope to resolve the dispute but stated that no talks 
were currently planned.

 The Sub-Committee expressed concerns regarding penalty fares, 
particularly in regard to concessionary tickets which are not available 
from the self-service machines. Northern assured the Sub-Committee 
that penalty fares would be used reasonably – if a ticket was 
unavailable then they would not issue penalty fares. 

 A question was raised over the planned changes to the Transpennine 
Manchester to Leeds service and whether  the two parts of the journey 
would marry up effectively. Transpennine informed the Sub-Committee 
that the changes were specifically designed to improve East / West 
connectivity.

In respect of bus service, First informed the Sub-Committee that they have 
implemented a system which monitors the speed of buses relative to speed 
limits. They also provided an update on contactless ticketing targets and that 
the target to increase cashless sales to 80% in 5 years is achievable. First 
addressed fare increases but noted that while some fares had increased 
others had stayed the same price. 

Arriva provided an update and advised the Sub-Committee that extra vehicles 
would be provided on the 130 and 136 services. 

Following the bus operator updates the Sub-Committee had the following 
questions and comments:

 The Sub-Committee requested the latest patronage figures including, if 
possible, a breakdown of the park and ride usage. First would provide 
this information.

 The Sub-Committee expressed disappointment regarding the recent 
fare increases and commented that the various ticketing schemes 



available from bus operators makes it difficult for customers to find the 
best value option. First acknowledged this issue and stated their 
ambition to get more passengers using the M ticket option.

 The Sub-Committee expressed concerns regarding Arriva’s Leeds 
urban ticket and the exclusion of places such as Rothwell and 
Woodlesford from that ticket scheme. Arriva stated that they would take 
this information back to the company.

Resolved: That the operator updates and the Sub-Committee’s feedback be 
noted.

7.  Information Report

An information report was presented which updated the Sub-Committee on 
matters relating to the Leeds district. 

Discussion following the information report included the following:

 A question was raised regarding the future of Bus 18. The Sub-
Committee heard that Bus 18 was a short term initiative and 
discussions are taking place to establish a more formal partnership.

 A member asked about the consultation date for the A647 and was 
advised the consultation was imminent.

 Regarding the Clean Bus Technology fund a member asked what 
assurances were in place to guarantee that the vehicles remained in 
the region. The Sub-Committee was informed that there were 
safeguards in the grant funding to ensure this.  

Resolved: That the information report be noted.

8.  Open Forum

The Sub-Committee made the following suggestions and comments:

 Concerns that cuts in spending impact buses disproportionately with the 
cost of numerous changes to timetables a deterrent to patronage and a 
drain on costs.

 The possibility of mitigating reductions in spending through exploring 
additional revenue streams. It was noted that the Combined Authority 
continues to look at ways to increase revenue. 

 Concerns were raised that a 2017 report showed that there was a 
decrease by 10% of passengers into Leeds in the morning commute. It 
was noted that there had been a phenomenal increase over the past 10 
years and the reason why this may have levelled off is due to capacity 
complaints. More trains are needed to address overcrowding and 
prevent its adverse impact on patronage.

9.  Date of the next meeting - 4 February 2019


